

No. 21-429

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal  
Appeals

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE UNITED  
KEETOOWAH BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS  
IN OKLAHOMA IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT

---

KLINT A. COWAN  
*Counsel of Record*

FELLERS, SNIDER, BLANKENSHIP,  
BAILEY & TIPPENS, P.C.  
100 N. Broadway, Suite 1700  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102  
(405) 232-0621  
KCowan@FellersSnider.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 4, 2022

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2  
I. THE UKB POSSESSES CIVIL AND  
CRIMINAL JURISDICTION OVER THE  
CHEROKEE RESERVATION.....2  
    A. The UKB descend from the historical  
    Cherokee Nation.....2  
    B. The UKB has land held in trust for its  
    benefit by the United States within the  
    Cherokee Reservation.....6  
II. THE QUESTION OF SHARED CRIMINAL  
JURISDICTION WITHIN THE CHEROKEE  
RESERVATION IS NOT BEFORE THE  
COURT .....6  
CONCLUSION .....8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Castro-Huerta v. Oklahoma</i> , No. F-2017-1203 (Ok. Ct. App. Apr. 29, 2021).....	1, 6
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Bernhardt</i> , 936 F.3d 1142, 1161 (10 Cir. 2019) <i>cert. denied</i> 141 S. Ct.. 130 (2020) .....	1, 6-8
<i>Hogner v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 4, ¶ 18 .....	7

### Statutes

7 Stat. 156 (July 8, 1817).....	3
7 Stat. 195 (Feb. 27, 1819).....	3
7 Stat. 311 (May 6, 1828).....	3
7 Stat. 478 (Dec. 29, 1835).....	3
9 Stat. 871 (Aug. 6, 1846) .....	3
14 Stat. 799 (July 19, 1866).....	4
49 Stat. 1967 (June 26, 1936) .....	4
Const. of the Cherokee Nation of Okla. (June 26, 1976).....	5
UKB Const. art. II, §§ 1, 2; art. V, § 2.....	5
UKB Const. art. III, § 3 .....	5

### Treatises

Act of March 1, 1901, 31 Stat. 848, § 41 (1901).....	5
Act of July 1, 1902, 32 Stat. 716, § 26 (1902) .....	5
Act of April 26, 1906, 34 Stat. 137, §§ 1, 2. (1906) .....	5
Act of August 10, 1946, 60 Stat. 976 (Aug. 10, 1946).....	5
Treaty with the Cherokee, 1817 .....	3
Treaty with the Cherokee, 1819 .....	3
Treaty with the Cherokee, 1835 .....	3

Treaty with the Cherokee, 1846 .....	3
Treaty with the Cherokee, 1866 .....	4
Treaty with the Cherokees, 1861 Stat. 394 (C.S.A.) (Oct. 7, 1861) .....	4
Treaty with the Western Cherokee, 1828 .....	3
